THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF COURTENAY

STAFF REPORT

To: Council File No.: 3090-20-2206/DVP00039
From: City Manager (CAO) Date: January 25, 2023
Subject: Development Variance Permit No. 2206 — 278 Island Highway North (Chrysler Dealership)

PURPOSE:

The purpose of this report is for Council to consider a Development Variance Permit to vary Sign Bylaw
2760, 2013 to permit an oversized freestanding sign at 278 Island Highway North (Chrysler Dealership).

CAO RECOMMENDATIONS:

THAT based on the January 25, 2023 staff report “Development Variance Permit No. 2206 — 278 N Island
Highway (Chrysler Dealership)”, Council approve OPTION 1 and direct staff to provide public notice to
adjacent property owners and occupants and request feedback regarding Development Variance Permit
No. 2206; and

THAT Council, make a decision on Development Variance Permit No. 2206 at the February 8, 2023 Regular
Council meeting.

Respectfully submitted,

Geoff Garbutt M.PI., RPP, MCIP
City Manager (CAO)

BACKGROUND:

The subject property is located at 278 Island Highway North, is zoned C-2 (Commercial Two Zone) and is
occupied by Comox Valley Dodge Chrysler Jeep Ram car dealership. The property is approximately 1.7 ha (4
acres). The property is legally described as Lot 1, Section 16, Comox District, Plan VIP68490 (See Figure No.
1).

The applicant is proposing to replace an existing freestanding sign (Figure No. 2) with a new oversized
monument style freestanding sign (Figure No. 3) at the western corner of the property. The applicant is
requesting a variance to allow for an oversized height and sign area for the freestanding sign.

DISCUSSION:

The City of Courtenay regulates the number, size, type, form, appearance and location

of signs within City boundaries. The intent of the Sign Bylaw is to encourage aesthetically pleasing
harmonious streetscapes and to prevent erecting signs that pose a safety or hazard to life or property,
create traffic hazards or interfere with traffic control devices.



Staff Report — January 25, 2023
Development Variance Permit No.2206 — 278 Island Hghway North (Chrysler Dealership)

Page 2 of 17

T S [ s
Figure No. 1. — Subject Property context map.
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Figure No. 2. — Existing

freestanding sign.

Figure No. 3 — Proposed
monument style
freestanding sign.

The subject property is zoned
Commercial Two (C-2). Sign
Bylaw 2760, 2013 stipulates
that for general commercial or
industrial parcels 3,000m? (0.3
ha) or larger but less than 2.0
ha, sign area shall not exceed
4.0m? per side (for a maximum
8.0m? for a two-sided sign) and
the sign shall not exceed 3.5 m
in height. The proposed
Variances are summarized
below.

The proposed monument style
freestanding sign will have a
sign area of 5.8m? per side for
a total of 11.6m? and a height
of 4.9m (See Figure No. 3).

Variance Request #1 — Sign
Area in General Commercial
and Industrial Areas

As per Section 5.3.5 Size (b)(i),
“for a parcel 3,000 m? or larger
but less than 2.0 ha (4.94
acres): Sign area shall not
exceed 4.0 m? (43.1 sq. ft.), or
if the sign is more than one
sided the sign area shall not
exceed 8.0 m?(86.1 sq. ft.).”

The applicant is requesting a
3.6m? increase to the
allowable combined sign area
(for a total area of 11.6m?).
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Variance Request #2 — Sign Height in General Commercial and Industrial Areas

As per Section 5.3.5 Size (b)(ii), for a parcel 3,000 m? or larger but less than 2.0 ha (4.94 acres): The sign
shall not exceed 3.5 m (11.48 ft.) in height.

The applicant is requesting an increase of 1.4 m to the allowable height for a freestanding sign (for a total
height of 4.9 m).

Staff Comments

It is staff’s assessment that both the proposed variances are supportable as they improve the existing
condition. The proposed sign conforms to the City’s encouragement of high quality monument signs rather
than single pole freestanding signs. The proposed monument sign generally maintains the size and scale of
the existing oversized freestanding sign that is to be replaced. Additional landscaping is also included as
part of the proposal that is in excess of bylaw minimum requirements.

The applicant had originally presented an even larger oversized (area and height) single pole freestanding
sign (see Attachment No. 2 for letter or rationale). Since that time the applicant has worked with the City
to reduce the dimensions to a more supportable scale and has changed the character of the sign from
single pole to monument in order to better meet the intention of the regulations set out in the Sign Bylaw.

Staff support the 2 variance requests.
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

There are no direct financial implications related to the processing of this Development Variance Permit
application. The fee for the Development Variance Permit to vary the Sign Bylaw is $400.00.

ADMINISTRATIVE IMPLICATIONS:

The processing of development applications is included in the current work plan as a statutory component.
Staff have spent approximately 10 hours processing this application to date.

Should the proposed Development Variance Permit be approved, an additional two hours of staff time will
be required to prepare the notice of permit, have it registered on title, and close the file. Additional staff
time will also be required for processing and issuing a Sign Permit.

ASSET MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS:

There are no asset management implications related to this application.

2019-2022 STRATEGIC PRIORITIES:

® Communicate appropriately with our community in all decisions we make

OFFICIAL COMMUNITY PLAN REFERENCE:

This application has no direct reference to any policies in the Official Community Plan.

REGIONAL GROWTH STRATEGY REFERENCE:
4.4 (14) - Promote and support the overall economic viability of the municipal areas so that they can
continue to provide primary base for residential, commercial and institutional activities.
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CITIZEN/PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT:
Staff consulted the public based on the IAP2 Spectrum of Public Participation.

Increasing Level of Public Impact

Inform Consult Involve Collaborate Empower
a To provide the To obtain public To worl directly To partner with To place final
Public public with feedback on with the public the public in each  decision-making
parﬁcipuiion balanced and analysis, throughout aspect of the in the hands of
goal objective alternatives the process o decision including  the public.

information and/or decisions. ensure that public  the development

Lo assist them in concerns and of alternatives and

understanding the aspirations are the identification

problem, consistently of the preferred

alternatives, understood and solution

opportunities considered
and/or solutions

The applicant distributed an alternative public information package to property owners and occupiers
within 30m of the property, as per the new Alternative Development Information Meeting process.

The applicant received no comments as a result of the mail out. To date, the City has received no
comments regarding the proposal. The applicant’s Public Information Meeting summary is included in
Attachment No. 3.

OPTIONS:
OPTION 1 (Recommended):

THAT based on the January 25, 2023 staff report “Development Variance Permit No. 2206 — 278
Island Highway North (Chrysler Dealership)”, Council approve OPTION 1 and direct staff to provide
public notice to adjacent property owners and occupants and request feedback regarding
Development Variance Permit No. 2206; and

THAT Council, make a decision on Development Variance Permit No. 2206 at the February 8, 2023
Regular Council meeting.
OPTION 2:

THAT based on the January 25, 2023 staff report “Development Variance Permit No. 2206 — 278
Island Highway North (Chrysler Dealership)”, Council approve OPTION 2 and not approve the
issuing of Development Variance Permit No. 2206.

OPTION 3:

Defer consideration of Development Variance Permit No. 2206 pending receipt of further
information.
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Prepared by:

o

Reviewed by:

Devin Croin

Nancy Gothard, RPP, MCIP
Planner | — Development Planning Acting Manager of Development Planning
Concurrence by:

Concurrence by:

//
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\ { p 1
Rob Roycroft, RPP, MCIP

Geoff Garbutt, M.PI., RPP, MCIP
Interim Director of Development Services City Manager (CAO)

Attachments:

1. Attachment No. 1: Draft Development Variance Permit No. 2206
2. Attachment No. 2: Rationale for Variance Request

3. Attachment No. 3: Public Information Meeting Documentation
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Attachment No. 1:
Draft Development
Variance Permit (1/2)

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF COURTENAY

Permit No. 3090-20-2206

DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT
To issue a Development Variance Permit
To:
Name: Bridgeview Capital Ltd., INC.NO. BC1191658
Address: 19418 Langley Bypass
Surrey, BC V3S 7R2
Property to which permit refers:
Legal: LOT 1, SECTION 16, COMOX DISTRICT, PLAN VIP68490
Civic: 278 Island Highway North

Conditions of Permit:

Permit issued to the property legally described as LOT 1, SECTION 16, COMOX DISTRICT,
PLAN VIP68490 to permit the following variances for a freestanding sign on the parcel:

o Sign Bylaw No. 2760, 2013

o Section 5.3.5. Size (b)(i) — freestanding signs may have a combined sign area of
11.6m?

o Section 5.3.5. Size (b)(ii) — freestanding signs may have a height of 4.9m.
Development Variance Permit No. 2206 is subject to the following conditions:

1. Development must substantially conform to plans for the sign dimensions by TEKSIGN
Design dated January 4, 2023 and complete set of drawings by Priority permits dated June
7, 2022 contained in Schedule No. 1, which is attached to and forms part of this permit;

2. Sign location must be in accordance with the renderings contained in Schedule No. 1,
which is attached to and forms part of this permit;

3. The freestanding sign must be located within a landscaped area of at least 5.0m?;

4. The freestanding sign requires an approved Sign Permit prior to the sign being erected,
placed, displayed, altered or moved within the City;

5. The development shall meet all other applicable requirements, standards and guidelines;
6. No alterations or amendments shall be made without the City’s permission. A formal

amendment application is required if the plans change or additional variances are
identified after the permit is issued.
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Attachment No. 1:
Draft Development
Variance Permit (2/2)

Time Schedule of Development and Lapse of Permit

That if the permit holder has not substantially commenced the construction authorized by this
permit within (12) months after the date it was issued, the permit lapses.

Date Corporate Officer
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Schedule No. 1: Renderings (1/3)
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Attachment No. 2:
Rationale for Variance
Request (1/3)

Letter of Rationale

278 N Island Highway | Chrysler
Variance to Build New Freestanding Sign
Dear City of Courtenay,
Please see below bylaw compliance issues that the proposed Chrysler Ground Sign has revealed;
Bylaw Compliance Deficiencies

e 5.3.5 —Freestanding Signs
» Design —a) No sign shall be supported by a single pole.
Proposed: supported with single pole

» Location —b) All freestanding signs shall be in a landscaped area, which shall be
a minimum of 5.0m?in area.
Proposed: Please see attached landscape plan

» Location — c) No sign shall be located within 3.0m of an adjoining property line
or within 2.0 m (6.56 ft.) of the property line facing a street
Proposed:

» Size —b) For a parcel 3,000m? or larger but less than 2.0 ha (4.94 acres):
i) Sign area shall not exceed 4.0m?, or if the sign is more than one
sided in the sign area shall not exceed 8.0m?
Proposed area: 18.12m?
ii) The sign shall not exceed 3.5m in height
Proposed height: 7.3m

Rationale:

We are seeking variance approval to the above noted deficiencies, as well as any other bylaw
compliance deficiencies not noted, in order to replace the existing Canadian Tire Ground Sign with a
smaller Chrysler ground sign.

The proposed Chrysler ground sign is to be relocated from another Chrysler location and is of standard
corporate design (inter-changeable at each location across Canada). The Canadian Tire sign was lawfully
in existence at the time of adoption of this by-law. The proposed sign’s dimensions, and design are used
by all other Chrysler dealerships to show uniformity (See photo C on Page 3). We have proposed new
landscaping per attached plans (bark mulch with cedar hedges- total 20 sq.m of landscaping)
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Attachment No. 2:
Rationale for Variance
Request (2/3)

The new proposed signage utilizes the latest energy-efficient technologies and modern aesthetics. The
existing Canadian Tire sign has a larger area and base and has also received no negative feedback from
the surrounding businesses and community members alike (See photos A and B on Page 3). Neighboring
properties also have signage that appears to have some, or all the bylaw deficiencies (See photo D on
Page 3).

We sincerely hope that, for the reasons noted above, you will consider our variance application to the
alteration of the existing sign.

Jordan Desrochers
Priority Permits
22738 124th Ave, Maple Ridge, BC, V2X4K1
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Attachment No. 2:
Rationale for Variance
Request (3/3)

Letter of Rationale

278 N Island Highway | Chrysler

Supporting Photos

A) Existing sign — larger base B) Existing sign — for Canadian Tire

CHRYSLER |
e

DODGE

' Jeep

C) Chrysler’s uniform ground sign D) Ground signs in Courtenay that are supported
Picture location: Attica, NY by a single pole
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Attachment No. 3:
Public Information Meeting
Documentation (1/4)

Priority Permits

Public Information Meetine Summary Report

Address of Property: 278 N Island Highway

Development Variance Permit #: DVPO0035
Date of Mail Cut: November 23, 2022

Number of comments received and by which means: 0 [Zero]

A Summary of questions raised/ response and major discussion points: No comments were received
for this location.

Priority Permits

November 29, 2022

The below is in regard to a Development VWariance Permit Application
(DWPO0039) relating to signage for Chrysler located at 278 N Island Highway.
There are attached drawings that show the details of the proposal.

We are proposing to install a freestanding sign for Chrysler to replace the
existing freestanding sign for Canadian Tire located at 278 N Island Highway.
The proposed freestanding sign will be smaller than the current signage. The
proposed illuminated freestanding sign will be double-sided and display the car
brands: Chrysler, Dodge, Jeep, and Ram.

The proposed double-sided freestanding sign is supported by a single pole,
has a height of 7.32m and with a sign area of 7.68m?2. The proposed signage
is to be located along North Island Highway, with new landscaping to be
completed such as planting cedar hedges. The proposed freestanding sign is
consistent with Chrysler’s multi-national branding, utilizing the latest energy-
efficient technologies and modern aesthetics.
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Attachment No. 3:
Public Information Meeting
Documentation (2/4)

Please return comments by December 16, 2022:

Drop your comment sheet off in the drop box located at the front
entrance of the City of Courtenay or mail:

Planning Services Department

830 Cliffe Ave.

Courtenay BC V9N 237

Email comments to
Fax your comments to 250-334-4241

For the reasons outlined above, we are requesting a Development Variance -
Permit in the bylaw that will allow for a new freestanding sign. If you have any
questions or concerns, please feel free to connect with Ryan Matthews either
through phone or email.

Best Regards,

Ryan Matthews

Priority Permits

Ph: 289-389-8951

Email: ryan@prioritypermits.com
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Attachment No. 3:
Public Information Meeting

Documentation (3/4)
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Attachment No. 3:
Public Information Meeting
Documentation (4/4)
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